

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 22-0385
POLK COUNTY NO. CVCV061992

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY CENTER OF IOWA,
ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL and SIERRA CLUB,
Petitioners-Appellants,

vs.

IOWA UTILITIES BOARD,
Respondent-Appellee,

and

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY, Intervenor-Appellee.
and
OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE, Intervenor.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY,
THE HONORABLE SAMANTHA GRONEWALD, JUDGE

FINAL AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF INTERVENOR
OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

JENNIFER C. EASLER
Consumer Advocate

JEFFREY J. COOK
Office of Consumer Advocate
Department of Justice
1375 East Court Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Ph: (515) 725-7205
Email: jeffrey.cook@oca.iowa.gov
ATTORNEY FOR INTERVENOR
OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 3

Identity of Amicus Curiae5

Disclosure Statement..... 6

Introduction7

Argument.....10

I. THE IUB’S INTERPRETATION OF IOWA CODE SECTION
476.6(19) RELIES ON AN ERRONEOUS APPLICATION OF
THE RELEVANT LAW AND PRECEDENT AND SHOULD BE
REVERSED10

A. The phrases “cost-effective compliance” and “in a cost-
effective manner” necessarily require consideration of
alternatives for managing regulated emissions.....12

B. The IUB’s Interpretation of 476.6(19) Constrains
Stakeholders from Participating in the Emissions
Planning Process Contrary to the Legislature’s Intent
that the EPB be “Collaborative”15

C. The IUB’s Interpretation of Section 476.6(19) Conflicts
with its Treatment of Other Similar Sections Contained
in 476.6.....17

D. The IUB’s Reliance on “Past Precedent” to Justify its
Interpretation of Section 476.6(19)(c) is Erroneous....20

Conclusion 23

Certificate of Compliance With Typeface Requirements and Type-
Volume Limitation..... 25

Certificate of Filing and Service..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case Law</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Banilla Games, Inc. v. Iowa Dep’t of Inspections & Appeals</i> , 919 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2018).	12
<i>Beverage v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 975 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 2022)	17, 19
<i>Iowa Ins. Inst. v. Core Group of Iowa Ass’n for Justice</i> , 867 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2015)	12
<i>Irving v. Employment Appeal Bd.</i> , 883 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 2016)	12, 18
<i>Marcus v. Young</i> , 538 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa 1995)	12
<i>Ramirez-Trujillo v. Quality Egg, L.L.C.</i> , 878 N.W.2d 759 (Iowa 2016).	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Rojas v. Pine Ridge Farms, LLC.</i> , 779 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2010).....	12

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Iowa Code § 4.4	12, 13
Iowa Code § 475A.2	5, 17, 19
Iowa Code § 476.6(19)	<i>in passim</i>
Iowa Code §§ 476.6(1)–(10).....	17, 18, 19
Iowa Code §§ 476.6 (13), (15).	17, 18

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Iowa R. App. P. 6.906	6
AN ACT RELATING TO ELECTRIC POWER GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION . . . , Ch. 4 (H.F. 577) (July 3, 2001) (codified as amended at Iowa Code § 476.6(19) (2021))	7, 23

In Re Interstate Power and Light Company, EPB-2016-0150, *Joint Motion and Settlement Agreement*, pg. 4 (IUB May 11, 2017) ... 22, 23

In Re Interstate Power and Light Company, EPB-2016-0150, *Order Approving Joint Motion, Settlement Agreement, and Emissions Plan Update, and Cancelling Hearing*, pgs. 6–7 (IUB May 16, 2017) 22

In Re MidAmerican Energy Company, EPB-2016-0156, *Direct Testimony of Jennifer McIvor*, pg. 5 (IUB Apr. 1, 2016) 21

In Re MidAmerican Energy Company, EPB-2016-0156, *MidAmerican Electric Power Generation Facility Emissions Plan*, pgs. 4–8 (IUB Apr. 1, 2016) 21

In Re MidAmerican Energy Company, EPB-2016-0156, *Order Granting Motion to Cancel Hearing and Approving Emissions Plan Update* (IUB June 9, 2017) 21, 22

In Re MidAmerican Energy Company, EPB-2018-0156, *Direct Testimony of Jennifer McIvor*, pg. 4 (IUB Apr. 2, 2018) 22

In Re MidAmerican Energy Company, EPB-2018-0156, *MidAmerican Electric Power Generation Facility Emissions Plan*, pgs. 2, 5 (IUB Apr. 2, 2018) 22

In Re MidAmerican, EEP-2018-0002, *OCA Davison Testimony*, pgs. 12–14 (IUB Sept. 13, 2018) 18

In Re MidAmerican, EEP-2018-0002, *Final Order* pgs. 11–12 (IUB Feb. 18, 2019) 18

In Re Black Hills Energy Company, RPU-2021-0002, *OCA Tessier Direct Testimony*, pgs. 17–18 (IUB Oct. 1, 2021) 19

Cost-Effective, Cambridge Dictionary, <https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/cost-effective>, (last visited September 23, 2022)
.....30
